economic conditions. Further, there is often a ‘flight to quality’ towards government

bond investments, which leads to a fall in the risk-free rate (government bond) rate

and an increase in liabilities. It’s worth noting that this doesn’t always happen, e.g.

equities fell while the risk-free rate rose in 2022, due to the impact of strongly rising

inflation over this period (Russia’s invasion of Ukraine being a significant

contributor to this owing to disruption on supply chains and sharp increases in

commodities such as oil, gas and wheat).

• Nonetheless, for the purpose of this high-level analysis, we have derived the three

deterministic ‘shock’ scenarios by below considering how key markets may act in

such circumstances:

• We consider equity market shocks of between 15% and 35% to be of

particular relevance to the Fund given major market drawdowns experienced

over the last quarter of a century.

• Note that the above scenarios build on the portfolio composition outlined on the last

page. Also note that these subjective stress scenarios are broadly consistent with

output from our ALM software run last year to gauge size and probability of shocks.

Scenario Chance Equities Credit Liabilities

Mild 1 in 4 -15% -5% +5%

Moderate 1 in 20 -22% -7% +7%

Extreme 1 in 100 -32% -10% +9%

* Defined as the chance that the current contribution rate and investment strategy could lead to the funding criteria not being met, which is

currently a 75% chance of being fully funded in 2040.

81

34

Understanding Tail Risk

Section 6: Tail Risk Protection

Equity Portfolio Insurance US Treasuries Gold Volatility derivatives

What is it? Assets which pay out under pre-

agreed conditions

e.g. equity market falls of a

given magnitude

Bonds issued by the US

government

Exposure to movements in the

price of a precious metal

Assets which move in line with

an implied volatility index